1/22/24 2:58 PM Landmark-Web Official Records Search

ﬁc_,—wq“ —= THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY
: NORMAN L. SCHROEDER, Il
McGEE, JORDAN, SHUEY, KOONS & SCHROEDER, P.A.
First Federal Savings & Loait Administrative Center
Suite 334, 2601 Tenth Avenuo Norih
Lake Worth, Florida 33161

ASSIGNMENT OF LONG TERM LEASES

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, € TEMPORARY BUILDERS OIFF PALM BEACH, INC., a
Florida corporation, BUCCEBBOIRtO CONTEMDORAR! BUILDERS OF PALM BEACH,
INC. and THE NINE-EIGHT TWO (CORPORATIONS, Florida corporations doing
business as HIDDEN HARBOUR JOINT-VBNTURE, hereinafter referred to as
"Assignor," does hereby grant, convey, tranafer, set over and assign
unto HIDDEN WATERWAY CLUB, INCY{, a Florida corporation not-for-profit,
hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," without recoutse, all the right,
title and interest of Assignor in and to those certain "Long Term
Leases"” more particularly described as follows:

(a) "Long Term Lease" dated the 13th day of September, 1973,
by and between Seymour A. Fine, Marvin B, Turk and Granreal of Florida,
Int,, a Florida corporation -‘d/b/a Waterway Club, as Lessor, and Waterway
Club #1 Assoclation, Ine., a non-profit Florida corporation, as Lessee,
and recorded in the Public Records of Palm/Beach County, Florida," the
20th day of September,’' 1973 in Official Record Book 2215, pages 970 to
1013 inclusive; as amended by "Amendment to Long Term Lease of Walerway
Club #1 Association, Inc.," dated the 3rd aay ‘of January, 1974 and
recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach Cotnty, Florida, the 15th
day of January, 1974 in Official Record Book* 2259, pages 1908 to 1910
inclueive; as Further amended by "Addendum to Long Term Leases of
Waterway Club #1 Association, Inec. and Waterway Club #2 Association,
Inc.," dated the 25th day of August, 1974 and recorded in the Public
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida on the 9th ﬂay of September, 1974
in Official Record Book 2347, pages 1507 to 1509 £nc1usive, as modified
by that certain Modification of Long Term Lease dated December 10, 1980
and recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach County,. Florida at
Official Record Book 3427, pages 837 to 843 inclusive;

(b) "Long Term Lease" dated the 26th day of March, 1974 by and
between Seymour A. Fine, Marvin B. Turk and Granreal of Florida, Inc., a
Florida corporation, d/b/a Waterway Club, as Lessor, and Waterway Club
#2 Association, Inc., a non-profit Florida corporation, as Lessee, and
recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, the 3rd
day of April, 1974 in Official Record Book 2287, pages 1773 to 1815
inclusive; as amended by "Addendum to Long Term Leases of Waterway Club
fi1 Association, Inc., and Waterway Club #2 Association, Inc.," dated the
) ~ 25th day of August, 1974 and recorded in the Public Records of Palm
\’L‘ Beach County, Florida, the 9th day of September, 1974, in Official

\Record Book 2347, pages 1507 to 1509, inclusive; as modified by that
O}Q?certain Modification of Long Term Lease dated December 10, 1980 and
recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida at Official
Record Book 3427, pages B30 to B36 inclusive;

(c}) "Long Term Lease," dated the 18th day of July, 1974, by
and between Seymour A. Fine, Marvin B. Turk and Granreal of Florida,
Inc., a Florida corporation, d/b/a Waterway Club, as Lessor, and
Waterway Club #8 Association, Inc., a non-profit Florida corporation, as
Lessee and recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida,
the 6th day of August, 1974 in Official Record Book 2337, pages 238 to
282 inclusive; as modified by that certain Modification of Long Term
Lease dated December 10, 1980 and recorded in the Public Records of Palm
Beach County, Florida at 0fficial Record Book 3427, pages B23 to B29
inclusive;

’ (d) "Long Term Lease" between the Nine-Eight Two Corporation,
a Florida corporation, and Contempovary Builders of Palm Beach, Inc., a
Florida corporation, Lessor, and Seymour A. Fine and Marvin Turk,
Lessee, dated December 31, 1979 and recorded December 31, 1979 in the
Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida at Official Record Book
3204, pages 1096 to 1113 inclusive;

82 ;basm.

04

a2 DEC 29 PH 4

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all rents (or payments
in lieu of rents; payable under the said Long Term Leases and all
benefits and advantages to be derived therefrom, unto the said Assignee,
its helrs, legal representatives, successors and assigns from the date
hereof, for and during the remainder of the term of said Long Term
Leases, and any and all extensions and renewals thereof.

B3852 PO265

L

https:h’erec.mypalmbeachclerk.comlsearchfindex?:heme=.blue&sec:ion=searchCriieriaBookPage&quickSearchSeleclion=# 1/3



1/22/24 2:58 PM Landmark Web Official Records Search

[

AND THE ASSIGNOR does hereby empower the Assignee, {ts.agents or
" attorneys, to collect, sue for, settle, compromise and give acquittances
for all of the rents that may become due under said Long Term Leases and
availl itself of and pursues all remedies for the enforcement of sald Long
Term Leases and Assignorf mjghta in and under said Long Term Leascs as
the Assignor might -have purFsued, but for this Assignment.

}

ASSIGNEE, for itself andsthe successors and assigns of Assignee,
does 'hereby assume and agrees tdcperform all and singular the
obligations required to be performed by Assignor as Lessor under the
Long Term Leases hereby aseigned._,

W \\4

THE ASSIGNOR warrants that all saiﬁ Leases are in full force and
effect, and that the copies Lhereor,her tofore delivered to Assignee are
true and correct copies, that Assigﬁgg' as not hereintofore assigned or
pledged the same or any interest thereL_ Qand no default exists on the
part of the Lessees, or the Assignor, gsrLessor, in the performance on
the part of either, of the terms, covenanﬁbﬁ;proviaiona or agreements in
sald leases contained; that no rent has been prepaid by any of the
Lessees. v /f,

THIS INSTRUMENT shall be binding upon agﬂ 1nure to the benefit of
the reepective successors and assigns of the parties hereto. The words
"Assignor," "Assignee," "Lessor," and "Lessece," whenever used herein,
shall include the persons named herein and/or deslﬁhated as such and
their respective successors and assigns, and all«ﬁﬁrds and phraseg"d #‘Tu.

"be taken to include the singular or 'plural and maaculine, femininE\% “r ?
neuter gender, as may fit the case, y

=y

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto haye hereuntoéset thBEFLL
respective hands and seals this ga&g day of . 1952 o‘-’) o

Signed, sealed and delivered ASSIGNOR: f t)
in the! presence of: CONTEMPORARY BUILDERS GF\PALM BEACH,
INC. 4

By: ll_ M/“LM/U\
Risto Hintikka,

1

“, U
', Tk
a”’"” E

ASSIGNEE: : PRI
HIDDEN wmm@ INC. sl
'.'.."'v‘,‘, _‘ :

— Fel

R
EYE R
e

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 1

I an officer authorized to take acknowledgments, duly qualified
and acting, HEREBY CERTIFY 'that RISTO 'HINTIKKA, as President of
CONTEMPORARY BUILDERS OF PALM BEACH, INC., to me personally known to be
the said individual, and this day acknowledged before me that he
executed the foregoing instrument as such officer of ‘sald corporatidn,

and that he executed the same for the pupboses therein expressed.
WITNESS my hand and seal this ‘&ﬁ day of M 1981/

-

B3852 P0266

]

. : ’ "frfr'a

https://erec.mypalmbeachclerk.com/search/index?theme=.blue&section=searchCriteriaBookPage&quickSearchSelection=# 213



1/122/24 -2:58 PM

Landmark Web Official Records Search

f i ' . i " - R A
prmm v . i e g ¥ Bepnrimasauips segs mad S RS 40 v S S s
L : LI e . ‘ ' [, T 5

STATE OF FLORIDA ]
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH ] ’ '

I, an officer authorized to take acknowledgments, duly qualified
and acting, HEREBY CERTIF&fFﬁAt JEROME PINTOFF, as Presidert of HIDDEN
HARBOUR OF THE PALM BEACHES CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC., to me
 pérsonally known to be the "s_q'-fd"\;indlvidual, and this day acknowledged

before me that he executed tilg,_ﬁ;fo‘;egoing instrument as such officer of
sald corporation, and that he ”éggﬁ%ted the same for the purposes therein

expressed. & J
=~ fk_bvé , 198 v’

1 ffﬂl\ . _:' P S ".
WOUARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA ATILAIGE é W
MYEORMISSION ExIREs NOV. 6 W5 S0 ¢ &'
. BONDLD_ THRUGENERAL 1045, UNDERVRTTERS™ o S

W STATE OF

[

ow

(]
IR~

a

> RECORD VERIFIED
s : © PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLA
z ' JOHN B. DUNKLE
- CLERK CIRCUIT COURT

. \. it
" P NI 7 HOSRpe. .

https://erec. mypalmbeachclerk.com/search/index?theme= blue&section=searchCriteriaBookPage&quickSearchSelection=# 3/3



